use the existing Financial Reporting Standards (FRS) Framework. The adoption of the MFRS
Framework by Transition Entities will be mandatory for annual periods beginning on or after 1
January 2018.

The Group falls within the scope definition of Transitioning Entities and accordingly will be required
to prepare financial statements using the MFRS Framework in its first MFRS financial statements
in 2018. In presenting its first MFRS financial statements, the Group will be required to restate the
comparative financial statements to amounts reflecting the application of MFRS Framework.
Adjustments required on transition, if any, will be made retrospectively against opening retained
earnings.

   KECK SENG (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
   (Company no. 8157-D)

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)

During the period under review, the Group restates the comparative figures to measure the
currency options at fair value retrospectively. The effects of the restatement are as follows:-

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 1 January 2016

Previously
Stated

RM’000

Increase /
(Decrease)

RM’000

Restated
RM’000

Derivatives liabilities 33,319 43,566 76,885
Deferred tax assets -  7,597 7,597
Deferred tax liabilities  25,228 (2,859) 22,369
Retained earnings  1,517,461 (33,110) 1,484,351

As at 31 December 2016

Derivatives liabilities -  28,568 28,568
Deferred tax assets -  3,483 3,483
Deferred tax liabilities  29,389 (3,373) 26,016
Retained earnings  1,594,417 (21,712) 1,572,705

Condensed Consolidated Statement of comprehensive income

For the year ended 31 December 2016

Previously
Stated

RM’000

Increase /
(Decrease)

RM’000

Restated
RM’000

Other income  107,039 14,998 122,037
Profit before tax 139,957 14,998 154,955
Income tax expense (23,254) (3,600) (26,854)
Profit net of tax 116,703 11,398 128,101

The increase of approximately RM 15 million in other income represents the fair value change on
the derivative liability of currency options from approximately RM 43.6 million as at 01 January
2016 to RM 28.6 million as at 31 December 2016. The fair value change has an effect on deferred
tax liabilities and income tax expense. The cash flows of the Group is not affected by the
restatement.

A2. Status of Audit Qualification

Not applicable as the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 were not
qualified.

   KECK SENG (MALAYSIA) BERHAD